TOTAL (686,857) (685,331)
OPERATING INCOME 230,177 17.0% 242,466 18.3% -5.1%
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (30,448) (21,119)
INTEREST INCOME 3,324 3,826
OTHER - NET 3,528 2,760
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)-NET (23,596) (14,533)
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 206,581 15.3% 227,933 17.2% -9.4%
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (70,229) (82,056)
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST IN
INCOME OF CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 136,352 145,877
MINORITY INTEREST IN INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES (3,772) (4,109)
NET INCOME 132,580 9.8% 141,768 10.7% -6.5%
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (ADS): 0.29 0.31
FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (ADS): 0.29 0.31

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
OUTSTANDING SHARES 456,481,130 455,000,671
FULLY DILUTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES 457,776,190 458,593,162

Notes :

(1) Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro
(2) Excluding non-recurring gain related to the sale of a real estate property in 2Q 2007.  The impact of the sale was a gain of

approximately �20 million before taxes and approximately �13 million after taxes.

15

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

22

LUXOTTICA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2008 AND JUNE 30, 2007

In thousands of Euro (1) 1H2008 % of sales 1H2007 (2) % of sales % Change

NET SALES 2,753,145 100.0% 2,626,602 100.0% 4.8%
COST OF SALES (908,318) (815,874)
GROSS PROFIT 1,844,827 67.0% 1,810,728 68.9% 1.9%
OPERATING EXPENSES:
SELLING EXPENSES (845,311) (809,040)
ROYALTIES (68,512) (70,811)
ADVERTISING EXPENSES (195,068) (185,759)
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (258,178) (248,284)
TRADEMARK AMORTIZATION (40,524) (30,243)
TOTAL (1,407,593) (1,344,137)
OPERATING INCOME 437,234 15.9% 466,591 17.8% -6.3%
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
INTEREST EXPENSES (64,804) (38,956)
INTEREST INCOME 6,265 6,834
OTHER - NET (1,646) 2,382
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)-NET (60,185) (29,740)
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 377,049 13.7% 436,851 16.6% -13.7%
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (129,893) (157,266)
INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST IN
INCOME OF CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 247,156 279,584
MINORITY INTEREST IN INCOME OF
CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES (10,871) (9,560)
NET INCOME 236,285 8.6% 270,024 10.3% -12.5%
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (ADS): 0.52 0.59
FULLY DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (ADS): 0.52 0.59
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
OUTSTANDING SHARES 456,410,218 454,498,282
FULLY DILUTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES 457,792,534 457,970,000

Notes :

(1) Except earnings per share (ADS), which are expressed in Euro
(2) Excluding non-recurring gain related to the sale of a real estate property in 2Q 2007. The impact of the sale was a gain of

approximately �20 million before taxes and approximately �13 million after taxes.

16

Edgar Filing: LUXOTTICA GROUP SPA - Form 6-K

23

LUXOTTICA GROUP

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2008 AND DECEMBER 31, 2007

In thousands of Euro June 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

CURRENT ASSETS:
CASH 229,941 302,894
MARKETABLE SECURITIES 2,385 21,345
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 814,041 665,184
SALES AND INCOME TAXES RECEIVABLE 54,143 89,000